exceeding 5 years by obtaining permission from the Capital 

Markets Board for the previously permitted ceiling or for a new 

ceiling amount. In the absence of such authorization, no capital 

increase may be resolved by a decision of the Board of 

Directors. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 8,430,000,000 (eight 

billion four hundred thirty million Turkish Liras), fully paid, 

and consists of 843,000,000,000 (eight hundred forty-three 

billion) shares, each with a nominal value of 1 (one) Kuruş. 

The Board of Directors is authorized, during the period of 

2023–2027, to increase the issued capital up to the registered 

capital ceiling by issuing registered or bearer shares at such 

times as it deems necessary, in accordance with the provisions

[...]

the Capital Markets Board for the previously permitted 

ceiling or for a new ceiling amount. In the absence of such 

authorization, no capital increase may be resolved by a 

decision of the Board of Directors. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 8,430,000,000 

(eight billion four hundred thirty million Turkish Liras), 

fully paid, and consists of 843,000,000,000 (eight hundred 

forty-three billion) shares, each with a nominal value of 1 

(one) Kuruş. 

The Board of Directors is authorized, during the period of 

2026–2030, to increase the issued capital up to the registered 

capital ceiling by issuing registered or bearer shares at such 

times as it deems necessary in accordance with the